Other information included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information for Republic Technologies International, LLC and its Subsidiaries
has been presented to provide additional analysis. The acquisitions of Republic
and USS/Kobe have been accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.
Allocations of the purchase price have been determined based upon preliminary
information, appraisals that are still in progress and estimates of fair value,
and are subject to change. The amounts included in these pro forma financial
statements and the final allocations may differ significantly.

13

REPUBLIC TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 1999(A)
(IN MILLIONS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ACQUISITION
AND COMBINATION   REFINANCING

BARTECH   REPUBLIC(B)   USS/KOBE(C)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS(D)   PRO FORMA
-------   -----------   -----------   ---------------   --------------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  1.5   $   2.8   $   0.2   $   --   $   --   $   4.5
Accounts receivable, net.....   33.7   106.6   51.3   (43.7)(e)   --   147.9
Inventories.....   83.2   154.7   102.7   --   --   340.6
Other current assets.....   3.4   43.6   6.1   --   --   53.1

-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------
Total current assets.....   121.8   307.7   160.3   (43.7)   --   546.1

Property, plant & equipment, net.....   91.3   262.6   410.5   (127.6)(f)   --   636.8
Goodwill/excess purchase price over net

assets acquired.....   11.9   144.9   --   --   --   156.8
Other intangible assets.....   --   8.2   12.8   --   --   21.0
Restricted assets.....   1.5   0.3   --   --   --   1.8
Other non-current assets.....   11.2   12.2   --   (0.5 ) (e)   17.8 (g)   40.7

-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------
Total.....   $237.7   $ 735.9   $ 583.6   $(171.8)   $ 17.8   $ 1,403.2

-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------
-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)
EQUITY/PARTNERS' INTERESTS/MEMBER'S
INTERESTS

Current liabilities
Accounts payable.....   $ 84.2   $  75.8   $  65.6   $ (43.7 ) (e)   $   --   $   181.9
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities.....   26.0   55.9   34.1   --   (12.3)(h)   103.7
Short-term borrowings.....   77.9   67.2   2.2   --   74.6 (i)   221.9
Current portion of pension and other

postretirement benefits
liabilities.....   --   36.9   9.4   --   --   46.3

Current maturities of long-term debt....   3.2   --   --   --   (3.2)(i)   --
-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------

Total current liabilities.....   191.3   235.8   111.3   (43.7)   59.1   553.8

Long-term liabilities
Other long-term debt.....   128.5   357.3   180.2   --   (180.0 ) (i)   486.0
Other postretirement benefits.....   5.3   103.0   38.8   --   --   147.1
Defined benefit pension obligation.....   --   37.0   12.2   --   --   49.2
Deferred income taxes.....   5.0   --   --   (5.0)(j)   --   --
Other long-term liabilities.....   0.7   15.5   1.9   (0.5)(e)   --   17.6

-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------
Total long-term liabilities.....   139.5   512.8   233.1   (5.5)   (180.0)   699.9

Redeemable preferred stock.....   5.5   --   --   --   (5.5)(k)   --
Shareholders' (deficit) equity/Partners'

interests/Member's interests.....   (98.6)   (12.7)   239.2   (122.6)(l)   144.2 (l)   149.5
-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------

Total.....   $237.7   $ 735.9   $ 583.6   $(171.8)   $ 17.8   $ 1,403.2
-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------
-------   -------   -------   -------   ------   ---------

</TABLE>

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(a) The historical balance sheets of BarTech, Republic and USS/Kobe as of

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

March 31, 1999 were derived from the unaudited interim financial statements
of each such business.

[…]

Net Acquisition and Combination and Refinancing adjustments.....   $  21.6

-------
-------

</TABLE>

------------------------------------
(1) Represents the elimination of the partners' interest of

USS/Kobe.

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

(2) Refer to footnote (f)
(3) Represents new cash equity provided at the closing of the

Combination.
(4) Represents call premiums ($18.0 million), transaction fees

($10.9 million), write off of deferred financing costs
($9.5 million), offset by a deferred tax liability not
assumed ($5.0 million).

17

REPUBLIC TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 2, 1999 FOR BARTECH AND
DECEMBER 31, 1998 FOR REPUBLIC AND USS/KOBE (A)

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT RATIOS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ACQUISITION
AND

COMBINATION   REFINANCING
BARTECH   REPUBLIC   USS/KOBE(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
-------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $271.9   $670.7   $ 614.4   $  10.5 (c)   $   --   $ 1,567.5
Cost of goods sold   262.5   610.6   576.4   (35.8)(d)   --   1,413.7

-------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Gross profit   9.4   60.1   38.0   46.3   --   153.8

Selling, general and
administrative expense   20.4   59.3   17.2   (2.5)(d)   --   94.4

Depreciation and amortization
expense   6.0   --   45.9   17.6 (d)   --   69.5

Other postretirement benefits   0.7   2.6   16.6   --   --   19.9
Non-cash ESOP charges   --   2.0   --   --   --   2.0
Workforce reduction charges   --   18.7   --   --   --   18.7

-------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Operating loss   (17.7)   (22.5)   (41.7)   31.2   --   (50.7)

Interest expense, net   27.0   34.1   11.2   --   19.9 (e)   92.2
Other (income) loss, net   (2.7)   (0.6)   --   --   --   (3.3)
Income tax expense (benefit)   --   1.3   --   (1.3)(f)   --   --

-------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Net loss from continuing

operations(g)   $(42.0)   $(57.3)   $ (52.9)   $  32.5   $ (19.9)   $  (139.6)
-------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
-------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ---------

OTHER DATA:
EBITDA, as defined(h)   $ (5.2)   $ 47.0   $  45.2   $   87.0
Adjusted EBITDA(i)   223.4
Fixed charges(j)   95.8
Pro forma ratio of earnings to

fixed charges(j)   --
PRO FORMA RATIOS:
Earnings to fixed charges(j)   --
Debt to Adjusted EBITDA(k)   3.2x
Adjusted EBITDA to interest

expense(l)   2.4x
</TABLE>

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations
18

REPUBLIC TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999 (A)
(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT RATIOS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ACQUISITION
AND

COMBINATION   REFINANCING
BARTECH   REPUBLIC   USS/KOBE(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
-------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $250.0   $ 642.9   $ 543.1   $   4.2 (c)   $   --   $ 1,440.2
Cost of goods sold   240.5   600.9   527.0   (32.5)(d)   --   1,335.9

-------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Gross profit   9.5   42.0   16.1   36.7   --   104.3

Selling, general and
administrative expense   18.3   60.8   17.2   (4.4)(d)   --   91.9

Depreciation and amortization

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

expense   5.8   --   46.2   18.9 (d)   --   70.9
Other postretirement benefits   0.6   1.1   15.8   --   --   17.5
Workforce reduction charges   --   40.2   --   --   --   40.2

-------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Operating loss   (15.2)   (60.1)   (63.1)   22.2   --   (116.2)

Interest expense, net   26.8   40.4   11.9   --   13.1 (e)   92.2
Other (income) loss, net   (2.6)   (0.7)   (0.1)   --   --   (3.4)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (0.1)   1.3   --   (1.2)(f)   --   --

-------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
Net loss from continuing

operations(g)   $(39.3)   $(101.1)   $ (74.9)   $  23.4   $ (13.1)   $  (205.0)
-------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ---------
-------   --------   -------   -------   -------   ---------

OTHER DATA:
EBITDA, as defined(h)   $ (3.1)   $  28.4   $  14.7   $   40.0
Adjusted EBITDA(i)   193.1
Fixed charges(j)   97.0

PRO FORMA RATIOS:
Earnings to fixed charges(j)   --
Debt to Adjusted EBITDA(k)   3.7x
Adjusted EBITDA to interest

expense(l)   2.1x
</TABLE>

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

19

REPUBLIC TECHNOLOGIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999 (A)
(IN MILLIONS)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

ACQUISITION
AND

COMBINATION   REFINANCING
BARTECH   REPUBLIC   USS/KOBE(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
-------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Net sales   $59.8   $160.6   $ 128.9   $ 1.1 (c)   $  --   $ 350.4
Cost of goods sold   56.8   155.8   130.7   (7.3)(d)   --   336.0

-----   ------   -------   -----   -----   -------
Gross profit   3.0   4.8   (1.8)   8.4   --   14.4

Selling, general and
administrative expense   2.8   12.3   4.6   (1.8)(d)   --   17.9

Depreciation and amortization
expense   1.2   --   11.8   5.2 (d)   --   18.2

Other postretirement benefits   0.1   1.9   3.3   --   --   5.3
Workforce reduction charges   --   21.5   --   --   --   21.5